

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF AUGUSTA BY-LAW 3045-2013

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE ACCEPTANCE OF CERTAIN DEEDS OF LAND FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES.

WHEREAS under the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, as amended, the Council of the local municipality may apss by-laws for acquiring or for assuming a highway;

AND WHEREAS the lands described as part lot 12, Concession 2, being part 2 of plan 15R11501 has been conveyed to the Corporation of the Municipality of Augusta for public use;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Augusta hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the lands described as part lot 12, concession 2 being part 2 of plan 15R11501 are hereby accepted for public purposes and established and assumed by the Corporation of the Township of Augusta.
- 2. That the said lands hereby be dedicated as part of the Road System of the Corporation of the Township of Augusta for the road on which they are situated.
- 3. That the Reeve and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign any and all necessary documents to complete this transaction on behalf of the Corporation of the Township of Augusta.
- 4. This By-law shall come into force and effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 26 DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 26 DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

MEL CAI

PIERRE MECIER, CAO/CLERK